Dvéc':ision No. _S1635 @RE@%N&L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMAISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFO#NIA

In the Matter of the Agplication of

)
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICL CGPANY, )

a corporation, for an order author- }  Application No. 35962
izing it to increase rates charged ) : '

for water service in the Los Altos )

District. )

MeCutchen, Thomas, Matthew, Criffiths & Creene
. by Robert Minge Brown, for applicant.
City of Los Altos by Gardmer Bullis, city
attorney, interested party.
Mary Moran Pajalich and Carol T. Coffey, for
Commission statf. A ' o

By the above-entitled application, filed November 9,
1954,'énd as amended March 11, 1955, California Water Service
Company, a California corporation, seeks an order of this
Commission authorizing increases in rates and charges for water

service rendered in the City of Los Altos and vicinity in Santa
Clara County.

Public¢ hearings in the matter were held before
Commissioner Ray E. Untereiner and Examiner F. Everett Emerson
‘on April 20, l955,vat Los Angeles and on May 18, 1955; at Los
Alﬁos. The Los Angeles hearing concerncd the over-all operations
of applicant, while that held in Los Altos concerned appligg@f's
Los Altos District operationsf Oral argument, heard~on.M§y }9?
1?55? at San Frangis;o; concerned certain allocation factoif éqg,
the'#;eatqenx tc be égcorded'customers"advances-fdr'construcpion
app;icable to all districts.;/

1/ For the Commission's conclusions on such subjects see Decision
No.57/,/ % in Application No.359s5°9 issuedﬁmw A%, 1955.

o




A-.35962 E’l“~.~

Rates, Present and Proposed

Applicant's existing rates, for its Los Altos District
have been in effect since 1926 when they were set by this
Comnission for applicant's predecessor. When applicant»acquired
the water system in 1931, it adopted its predecessor's rates as
its own and has continued them in effect, without change, through
all the succeeding years. The rate increases whiéh applicant now
seeks would produce additional revenues of about $a3;uob annually,
based on the normalized level of business during l95a;‘and would
amount to an average increase of approximately 32 per cent. A
comparzson of charges under existing and proposed rates is as

follows:

Billing Comparisons
x3/L-Inc eter)

Usage Present Proposed Per Cent
(Cubic Feet) Charge Charge ‘Inecrease

100 $ 1.50 $ 2.22 ‘ L8. Oﬁ :

500 . 1.50 3.10 106.7 -
1,000 , 4e20 | 52.7
1,500 : 530 323
2 OOO (Avg.Usage) : 6.40 28.0’
5, ,000 ' ‘ f 13.00. 18.2
10,000: . 24.00 1.3

The existing rates for residential and businesé‘service
are of the *minimum charge™ type whereby the delivery of 500 cubic
feet of water is made at a stated and minimum charge with
additional usagefbeing charged through three steps or blocks of
usage at a relatively high initial mate and a low terminal rate.
The proposed rates are of the "service charge™ type. The service
charge is a "readiness-to-serve™ charge to which a quantity charge,
at a relatively low rate, is added for each 100 cubic feet of water -

S————-t !

usedo '




A-35962 ET

L

On a yearly basis, the sum of ;the 12 monthly bills .-
under either type of rate, theoretically, would be the same. -
The service charge type of rate, howevér, has thé advantage:;: o
the customer-and the utility -alike, of lessening the‘usﬁally wide
variation in billings:for:winter and summer usage.’ Under such
a rate, the winter bills would. be somewhat higher and the:sumer
bills somewhat iowe: thanmthose:comﬁuzed'under an‘equivalent;f-

ninimun charge type of rate. Lromme e

At present, applicant serves three customers op:an

irrigation schedulc and one customer at:.an hourly rate. These |
types of charges are outmoded'énd applicant proposes to withdraw
the existing schedules for such service and to place these;
customers on the general sérvice schedule. P
Applicaﬁt proposes no increase in charges for public .
fire hydrant service. The present rate schedule for private
automatic fire sprinkler service includes rates for servicge -:
through 2-inch, L=inch, 6-inch and 8—inch connections... Applicant.
powap:oposgg,a;scheduie of rates for private fire protection
- service io:include additionalhsizes~o£ connections and to inecrease
certain:of the existiﬁg rates, buﬁ‘to,eliminate chargeSszr:ihsidé
hose: connections. - ST T IOR T e SRl fr (VRS
“As..of the end of 1954,:the: company served approximately
2,159kr§sidehxial;;lBquuSineSSQ 103mgn;qipal,;2 irrigatior.and
6 other:metered:service;connections, and 125 fire bydrants at flat
rates. In 1955 it:expects:to:add-about: 48 new residential. and
11-pew-business customers:and-to supply.l5.new fire hydrants.:. ..

The. System: Growth-and Cost Trends-ry . cuur PoLmed

. Los Altos- District is one of applicant's 21 operating::: -
districts. Its water system was acquired in 1931. The water supply
is obtained primarily from 10 company-owned wells and 1 leased

well. As a supplement to the well supply and as a means of meeting

-3




. A-35962 ET

peak demands; applicant purchases water from San Jose Water works
through a pipeline jointly used by the Los Altos and Suburban
Districts of applicant. Of a total production of 406,465,000
gallons in 1953, 404,820,000 gallons were obtained from wells;
Total water storage for the Los AltosvDistrict.consists of
1l elevated and 10 surface tarks aggregating 983,110‘géllbns.
The transmission and distribution mains exceed 200,000 feet in
length and znclude sizes up to 18 inches in diameter.

As an zndzcatlon of the magnxtuae of the company ]

problem in meeting costs of comstruction and operatlon, a witness

for applicant testified that the over-all costs of comstruction

have increased 87 per cent since 1946 and that the costs in that
year were doubled over the same costs before World War II.

Today, the costs of distribution mains have increased S4L per cent,
water meters 34 per cent, storage facilities S0 per cent, electric
motors 33 per cemt, construction labor 22% per cent and general
wage rates, inéluding retirement and other wage bemefits, 126 per
cent over those of 1946. Such rising costs of operation and
construction have so reduced its earnings in the Los‘Aths District
that, according to applicant, substantial rate relief has become
imperative. Since 1946 applicant's utility plant in Los Altos

has almost quadrupled, to reach'a total of more than $870,000.
During the same period the increase in the nugber of new customers
added to the system has only doubled, to reach a total of approxi-
mately 2,600. |

Financing of Properties

The record shows that the amount which applicant has
invested in Los Altos in the last four years is substantially
greater than the net revenues received frem the District.
Monies for investment in Los Altos, therefore, primarily come

Srom the sale of securlties although certain sums are available

Ly




A-35962 BT

from internal sources. In meeting its capital requirenents
through issuance of securities, appllcanz nust provide for all

of its plante and not for Los Altos alone. In general it has
fmnanced its 1nvestment in plant through ‘the issue of bonds,.'
notes, preferred stock and common stock C Its securitzes are
widely distribumed. In passing upon the present proceeding the
Commission muet-consider, ameﬁg other ihings, the mainteﬁanee of
applicant*s‘earnin~e at such a level as will efford‘the'dfiii%§
an’ opportundty to earn a reasonable return on the capltal ’
reasonably employed by it so as %0 maintain 1ts credit and attract
l capital sufficient to enable it to dxscharge 1ts public duty’ in
meeﬁiﬁglthe reasonable demands for service. Froh the rate and ’
earhdné‘viewpoihtgﬁies standing in the'moeey market must be on’
at ieestyche'eahe‘ievel as other utilities of like characteristics
or it-may not be able to obtain the amount of capztal necessary

to its expanding growth in plant.

Summary ‘of Presentatdons

The‘tabulatlon below7is?3'sﬁmmary of the presentatiohs

especting results of‘operations of the Los Altos Dlstrict as

- ..u.-.-v-.“..., "'-“"

made by applmcant and rbe Commz~szon staff RS He

- . - A
P TR A R RE T U

" . Present Retes. " Proposed Rates’
Applicant. CPUC -Statl Applicant CPUC: 3taif

Adjusted Year 195&3
“Net Revemue - —~ $ 32,540 § 30,713 5 52, 527 $ 50,544
Rate Base . (Depr ) 761,&00 793 200 761 LOO 793, 200
Rate of’Return T 27ﬁ 3.87% 6 90% é 37p

Eatimated Year 1955

Net Revenue . . 5 32, 512 $ 32,460 $ 53,811 % 53,685
Rate Base (Depr.) 884 000 | 892 7000 88L7000 892 OOO
Rate of Return 5 68 ﬁ 6hﬁ ‘ é 09% 6.024

a. Adausted to eliminate certain dues,
donations and contributions and to placc
certain ronrecurring or abnormal costs
or expenses on a normalized basis.




A=35962 ET

From a comparison of rate of return percentages for the
estimated year 1955 in the above sumsary, it may be seen that
there is no substantial disagreement between the results of
operations as presented by applicant and as independently determined
by the staff.

It:is apparent from the record and from the above
tabulation that applicant is experiencing a less thaﬁ reasonéble
return and is also faced with a declining rate of return under
the»ﬁroposed rates. Applicant cannot enjoy increased water
revenues which its proposed rates might produce for the full yéar
1955 and will not realize the returns above indicated. It is _
reasonable to expect, because of the downward trend indicated by
the record in this proceeding, that applicant will realize a rate
of return of somewhat less than 6 per cent in the first 1l2-month
period in which new rates may be fully effective. Such a rate of
return will be within the zone of reasonableness, however.

Position of City of Los Altos

The Cityaof'Los Altos made no specific presentation during
the cowrse of this proceeding. The city'attorney,'however,
participated iﬁ the éroés-examination of witnesses and expressed
full confidence that this Commission would arrive at a just decision

in the matter on the basis of the evidence received.

Conclusions °

Based ﬁpon the evidence and the foregoing findings and
‘opinions thereon, we conclude that applicant is in need of and
entitled to inéreased revenues in its Los Altoes Disﬁrict in the’
total amount sought and that the rate of return of approximately
6 per cernt which such increased revenues will produce on an average
depreéiated rate base of approximately'$892gooo is fair and

reasonable.




A~35962 ET:.

y . )
'\Q(!* R M

In counectzon wzth the presentrser es. of rate lncrease

*

appllcatlons the Commisuzon, 1n Dec;szon No. 51&52,d1rected

applzcant to file a tariff sheet applicable to servmce to zts ;

‘Nf‘.

employees at a rate of 75 per cent’ of the apprOpriate rate schedule.
O !’,‘,‘w
In a number of thms ut;lzty s dxstrmcts otner than those dzstrmcts

in whzch rate 1ncrea¢es are ncm'sought existing tarxffs applicable

il ll‘|

to employecs are at a 50 per cent rdte. In" order that such

employee rates may be unzfonm in all dzstrzcts, appllcant wdll be

HCERA ST RIAP R JOE AN

directed to lee a comparable tarlff sheet for each district,

[ XY P

'settzng forth the 25 per cent dzscount wh;ch we have hdtherto

G P - .HVUH,

found to be reasonable.

The rates which applicant has proposed are reasonable

and will be authorized. Initial blllings under the new rates w1ll

. --c..v‘

A
i : e cE - Sl

Q.E‘Q.Evﬁ X

AT

e Cal:forn*a Water Serv;ce Company hévznp applzed to this
Commlsoion fbr an order authorizing 1ncreaaes 1n rates and charges
for water servmce rendered in its Los Altos sttrxct, publzc |

hearing thereon havzng been held thc Ccmmxssion hav;ng been fully

¥ v
LAy eyl

advised, and the natter having peen submitted and Bezng now ready
for decxszon R e A

IT Is HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein-are" gustifled'and that present rate°

LR W O

and chargeo, in so farlas they differ fran those hereiu authorzzed
are for the future ungust and’ unreasonable therefore o
IT Is hEREB! ORDERDD that appl;cant is authormzcd to
file in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective
date of this order and in conformity with the provisions of

General Order No. 96, the tariffs attached to this order as

-7




‘A-35962-ET

Appendix A and Appendix B and, on not less than five days' notice
to the public and to this Commission, to make said tariffs effective
for all service rendered on and after August 1, 1955.

IT 1S HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant, within
thirty days of the effective date of‘this order, shall file four
coples each of an'apprOpriate tariff service area map of the Los
Altos District system, in conformity with the provisions of
General Order No. 96, and of a comprehensive map of the Los Altos
District system, to an indicated scale of approximately 800 feet
to the inch, on which will be delineated the various tracts of
land and territory served and appropriate markings showing the
principal water production, storage, transmission and distribution
facilities within such district.

The effeéﬁive date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.. |

Dated at San Francisco , California, this 5 “ day
of _Qz by, 195s.

J#ww&dcax-_
OQ\A@ /UT%C?’/ auxﬁ,\ -

/%/Mé/

- Commissioners

Commissionor Eg;g'z X. M:;ghnﬁ : _+ bolng
nocessarily absont, did mot participate
ia the disposition of this proceelding.




A-35962 VG

APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

Schedule No. 1~

Los Altos Tariff Area:

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

| TERRITORY

-

The incorporated City of Los Altos and vieinity, Santa Clara
County.

"~ RATES - : Per Meter

' Per Month -

Service Charge: L, :

For 5/8 x 3/L~5inCh MetCT eeevevrsvrvrcnnccnons
FOI' B/h'inCh mﬁtcr snencevressastastanna
For l~dnch meter ce.veececveercsrcsnne
For LAmineh MELEr civevevenerssossoncas
For 2=inCh MELRY eevecvcerovnnscsancen
For 3~inch meter ....cceeceeiccrencnnse
For Le=ineh MOLer teveerssncrevascrvens
For 6=inch MELEr seveerecveovnccenccen
Tor 8~inch meter
For 10-irch meter

Quantity Rates:

£ 4
PO
3588

.

83388

IR R RN ENFNRSINNENENETENN ]

58
868

[E RN T ENENENRNEN SN XN SRR

First 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuufte cecceevess
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 200 cu.fb. aecvvecnes

oo
58

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-sorve
charge applicable to all motered service and
to which is %o be added the monthly charge
computed at tho Quantity Rates.




A-35962 VG

APPENDIX A
. Page 2 of 6

Schedule No.
Los Al‘tos Tarlff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

Il st
" o

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to-all water service rendored for public firc protection
to a public authority such as a munj.cipality, coxmty, or other polﬁ.tical
subdivis :i.on of the State.

TERRITORY .

The incorporated City of Los Alto.., and vicinity, Santa Clara. '
County.

RATES

Per Hydrant Per Month

: : : : :1f Attached:
Hydrant: Size of: :If Attached to If Attached:If Attached:to 6" Main :
Owned by: Aydrant- Type:2" or 24" Main: tJ" Main: %o ALMA s ore La.rger* :

e

Auwthordty 20 Wmarf”  $0.75 $1.oo"" 31 25 $1.50" o
Utility M Whaxt 1.00 '1.25 1.50 .75
Authority 2%1 Whaxt 1.00 1.25 1;,50 .75
Authority 3"  Vharf - L.50 .75 : 2,00
Utildty 3" Wmaxf ~ 1.75 2.00 2.25
Authority 4" - - 2.00 - 2.50
Utility 4" Standard - - 2.50 r

Authority &' S - - .
Utility 6" - - - -

(Continued)




A=35962 VG .

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

Schedule No. 2 - lontd.

Loa Altos Tardiff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. Hydrants owned by the public auwthority will be fnstalled,
maintained, painted, inspected and relocated at the cxpense of the
public authority. The utility will install and own the tec in the
medin, the hydrant branch and the control valve.

2. Hydrants owned by the utility will bo maintained by it. The
ubility will dnstall and own the tee in the main, the hydrant dranch,
the valve, and the bury and hydrant.. The public authority wilk po.y for
the relocation of any hydrants owned by the utility.

3. Number of outlets in standard outlots will be limi'ded 1o two
22" outlets. :

L. The above rates include use of water for fire protection and
for no other purpose. For water delivered through firo hydrants for
any other purpose, charges will be made therofor at the monthly quantity
rates under Schedule Ne. 1, General Metered Service.

5. The wbility will supply only such water at such pressure a3
may be available from time to-time as a result of its normal operation
of the system. :




A=35662 VG

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 6

Scheduwle No. 3

Loa Altos Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Aﬁplicable to all water service rendered for privately owned fire
protection systems. , :

TERRITORY
The incorporated City of Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara

County.

RATES ‘ Per Month

For oach li=inch.service COMNCCLIOn ccveverevoaccee & 2225
For each 2-inch scrvice CONNOCLiON ceesececorvrcsse 32.00
For each 3«inch service ¢ommection .cveescecsccones

For aach L-inch service conncction
For cach O-inch service comnection
For each 8=-inch service connection
For each 10-inch service connection

ospovweogrnsssnson
ssgpoBrransonnsrs
S ssensvePrsBEas

AN N R TN E XN ERENES]

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protcction service comnection will beo installed by

the utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not Be subject
%o refund. ,

2. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private
fire protoction system in addition %o all other normal aservice doos not
oxdst in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then
a service main from the nearcst existing main of adequate capocity will be

installed by the wtility at tho cost of the applicant. Such cost shall
not be sudject to refund.

(Continued)




A=35962 VG

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 6

Schedule No. 3
los Altes Tariff Area .

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS == Contd.

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systonms to
which no connections for other than fire protection purposes are
allowed and whieh are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
Jurdisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the utility,.
and are maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The utildity
may install the standard detector type meter approved by tho Board of
Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage or wasto of water.

4. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,
charges will be made therefor under Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service. ‘ o

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as
may be available from time o time as 2 rosult of its normal cperation
of the system. ' ‘ :




A=35962 VG

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 6

Schodule No. 4
Los Altoz Tardiff Area

SERVICE TO COMPANY EMPLOYEES

APPLICABILITY

Apphcable to water service furnished for demestic use at the
place of residence of cmployeo..

\

TERRTTORY

The incorporated City of Los Altos and vicinity, Sante Clara

Co‘unty.

RATE

The filed rate or rates applicable to the type of service in the
territory where service is supplied, less 25% discount.




A-35962 ET

Schedule No.

Tariff Aren

SERVICE 10 COMPANY EMPLOYEES

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to water service furnishcd for domestic use at the pla.ce
of residence of employee.

TERRITORY

(To conform to territory specified on applicadble sheets for tho area.)

RATE

The filed rate or rates applicable to tho type of service in the
territory where scrvice is mppliod less 25% discount.




